

No. A153662

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

EVAN MINTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

DIGNITY HEALTH, d/b/a MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of San Francisco
The Honorable Harold E. Kahn, Judge Presiding
Superior Court Case No. 17-558259

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Christine Haskett (SBN 188053)
Lindsey Barnhart (SBN 294995)
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-5356
Telephone: (415) 591-6000
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091

ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA
Amanda Goad (SBN 297131)
Melissa Goodman (SBN 289464)
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 977-9500
Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA
Elizabeth O. Gill (SBN 218311)
Christine P. Sun (SBN 218701)
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO &
IMPERIAL COUNTIES
David Loy (SBN 229235)
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138-7131
Telephone: (619) 232-2121
Facsimile: (619) 232-0036

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Evan Minton

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 10

I. Respondent Violated the Unruh Act by Cancelling
Mr. Minton’s Hysterectomy..... 10

 A. Respondent’s Decision to Cancel Mr. Minton’s
 Hysterectomy Denied Him Full and Equal Access to
 Medical Care. 10

 B. North Coast Does Not Exempt Respondent From
 Providing Full And Equal Treatment to Mr. Minton. 16

 C. Respondent Intentionally Discriminated Against Mr.
 Minton Because He Is Transgender. 20

 1. Cancelling Mr. Minton’s Procedure Constituted
 Intentional Discrimination by Respondent. 21

 2. Respondent’s Application of the ERDs Is
 Discriminatory and Violates the Unruh Act. 23

II. The United States and California Constitutions Do Not Grant
Respondent A Right to Discriminate in Violation of the
Unruh Act. 27

 A. Requiring Respondent To Comply with the Unruh Act
 Does Not Violate Its Religious Freedom Rights..... 27

 1. The First Amendment Right to Free Exercise of
 Religion Does Not Excuse Respondent From
 Complying with Laws of General Applicability,
 Including The Unruh Act. 27

 2. The California Constitution Does Not Exempt
 Respondent From Laws of General
 Applicability, Including The Unruh Act. 32

 B. Requiring Respondent Not to Discriminate Against
 Transgender Patients Does Not Violate Freedom of
 Expression. 33

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Sisters of St. Joseph,
361 F. Supp. 1212 (N.D. Tex. 1973) 14

Bob Jones University v. U.S.,
461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... 28

Boemio v. Love’s Rest.,
954 F. Supp. 204 (S.D. Cal. 1997)..... 14, 15, 22

Brown v. Smith,
24 Cal. App. 5th 1135 (2018) 34

Brownfield v. Daniel Freeman Marina Hospital,
208 Cal.App. 3d 405 (1989) 17

Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court,
32 Cal. 4th 537 (2004) 29, 30, 31, 34

Conservatorship of Morrison,
206 Cal. App. 3d 304 (1988) 17

Denny v. Elizabeth Arden Salons, Inc.,
456 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2006) 19

Employment Div., Ore. Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....*passim*

Fremont Indemn. Co. v. Fremont Gen. Corp.,
148 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2007) 2

Hahn v. Mirda,
147 Cal. App. 4th 740 (2007) 5

Hankins, v. El Torito Restaurants,
63 Cal. App. 4th 515 (1998) 25

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 29

Int’l Brotherhood Teamsters v. City of Monterey Park,
30 Cal. App. 5th 1105 (2019) 4

<i>Isbister v. Boys’ Club of Santa Cruz, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal.3d 72 (1985)	10
<i>Jackson v. Superior Court</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 936 (1994)	16
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> , 36 Cal.4th 824 (2005)	25
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> , 40 Cal.3d 24 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leasequip, Inc. v. Dapeer</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 394 (2002)	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	15, 28, 30, 31
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal.4th 1145 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) (<i>per curiam</i>)	28
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	15
<i>Stevens v. Optimum Health Inst.-San Diego</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	13, 22
<i>Suttles v. Hollywood Turf Club</i> , 45 Cal. App. 2d 283 (1941)	25
<i>Turner v. Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1401 (2008)	24
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> , 47 Cal.3d 112 (1988)	32
<i>Welch v. Brown</i> , 58 F.Supp.3d 1079 (2014)	28
<i>Wilkins-Jones v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	22
